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[RASOL

January 14, 2020

NMOCD District 2
811 S. First St.
Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Remediation Plan
Apache Corporation

Geronimo 28 State SWD #002 — 2RP-5705

RXSail, Inc. is pleased to submit the remediation plan for the on-site remediation of impacted soil for the
above release in Eddy County, New Mexico.

Sincerely,

Jace Caraway Zach Robbins

Chief Operating Officer Technical and Engineering Analyst
RXSail, Inc. RXSoil, Inc.

{940) 210-2051 (210) 400-7645

RXSoil, Inc.
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
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L.

introduction

On bebalf of Apache Corporation (“Apache”), RXSoil, Inc. (“RXSoil”) has prepared this work plan that
describes remediation of the release of produced water at the Geronimo 29 State SWD #002.

The release was discovered on 10/11/2019 in Unit Letter |, Section 28, Township 175, Range 28E (see
Figure 1 for Vicinity Map) at approximate coordinates 32.80259, -104.17446. It was reported that 129
barrels of produced water were released, and 30 barrels of produced water were recovered during
the initial response.

Site Assessment/Characterization

1.
2.

Site Map — See Figure 2

Depth to ground water — USGS 324855104093101 is the nearest water well with data
in the past 25 years (listed in Appendix A) and has a reported depth to water of 78’
below ground surface or 3,500’ above NVGD29 with a land surface altitude of 3,578',
recorded in January of 1999. The site of the release has a land surface altitude of
3,682' which would be a groundwater depth of 182". Nearby well USGS
324724104082301 also has a listed depth to groundwater from 1994 of 257.9".

This work plan is proposing to adhere to closure criteria for depth to
groundwater of

>100°.

Wellhead protection area — There are no known active water sources within a half
mile of the release (see Figure 3).

Distance to nearest significant watercourse — There is no significant watercourse
within a half-mile of any horizontal boundary of the release (see Figure 4).
Soilfwaste characteristics — An initial delineation was completed on November 14,
2019 by Apache. Sample points are shown in Figure 2 with results summarized in
Appendix B. Lab data is displayed in Appendix C. All samples tested well below
regulatory limits for TPH, BTEX and Benzene. Horizontal excavation will consist of
sampling sidewalls (composites representing <200 square feet) to verify each wall is
below thresholds listed in NMAC 19.15.29.13.D.1 (600 mg/kg chloride). Vertical
delineation will continue throughout the spill area to clean material per Table |.
Excavation will be guided by field data.

Remediation Plan

The delineation points can be seen in Figure 2 with results in Appendix B. As stated in Section I,
further delineation will be conducted throughout excavation.

RXSoil's core process of on-site remediation will be used to address the contamination. RXSoil
will supervise all excavation with approval from area utilities owners via NM 811.

RXSoil will construct an above-ground treatment cell adjacent to the contaminated area (final location

will be determined prior to project commencement). Berms will be placed around the perimeter of
the cell area. A 20-mil reinforced poly liner will be placed on the surface and up the sides of the berms

RXSoil, Inc.
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
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to contain treatment. A proprietary drainage and collection system will be installed prior to filling the
cells with the estimated 2,800 cubic yards of contaminated soils. All excavation will be done
with proper approvals and supervision from appropriate owners.

Once all contaminated material is in the treatment cell, chemical and biological treatment will
begin. To confirm successful treatment, a grid of confirmation samples will be gathered at depth
36”-48" with one sample representing no more than 100 cubic yards. All samples will be field
screened using Quantab Chloride Test Strips. If a sample tests above threshold, treatment will
continue in that area until the soil tests clean, per strictest Table | guidelines for impacted soils.
At least 50% of total samples will be transferred on ice to a third-party lab for confirmation testing
using NMOCD approved testing methods. The 50% chosen will contain an approximately even
distribution of the lowest, middle and highest contaminated samples based on field testing data.
As all delineation samples tested below all thresholds for TPH and BTEX, RXSoil is requesting
monitoring chlorides only for the remediation.

Sidewall and bottom samples will be taken using a stainless-steel hand shovel while
remediation samples will be taken using a stainless-steel bucket auger. All tools are to be
decontaminated before each sample, as specified in Field Equipment Cleaning and Decontarnination
(EPA, 2015}). This includes wiping the equipment clean, water-rinsing the equipment, washing the
equipment in detergent and water, and rinsing the equipment in water.

Samples will temporarily be transferred to a new plastic bag in the field. Once in a location safer for
handling glass, the samples will be transferred to glass jars, supplied by an approved laboratory. The
threads on all jars will be wiped clean to allow an air-tight seal. Samples will be transferred on ice
to a third-party laboratory to ensure tests are completed within 28 days {as recommended for
EPA methods 4500).

Remediation efforts will commence following the approval of this remediation plan and is
estimated to take approximately 30 days.
Restoration, Reclamation and Re-Vegetation

Following remediation, RXSoil will drill in seed at the discretion of the appropriate surface owners
(SLO). RXSoil will continue to monitor this area to ensure growth.

RXSoil, Inc.
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
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Figure 3 - Point of DlverS|on Map
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Figure 4. Hydrology Map
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APPENDIX A

NEAREST WATER WELL DATA

RXSoil, Inc.
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
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1/10/2020 USGS Groundwater for USA. Water Levels — 1 sites

USGS

science for i changing world

Groundwater ¥ | | United States L GO

Click to hideNews Bulletins

» Introducing The Next Generation of USGS Water Data for the Nation
e Full News B

Groundwater levels for the Nation
Search Results -- 1 sites found

site_no list =
e 324855104093101

Minimum number of levels = 1
Save file of selected sites to local disk for future upload

USGS 324855104093101 17S.28E.22.34242

Groundwater: Field measurements v | GO
Eddy County, New Mexico
Hydrologic Unit Code 13060011
Latitude 32°48'55", Longitude 104°09'31" NAD27
Land-surface elevation 3,578 feet above NGVD29
The depth of the well is 95.00 feet below land surface.
This well is completed in the Alluvium, Bolson Deposits and Other Surface Deposits
(110AVMB) local aquifer.

Output formats

|Table of data

Tab-separated data
Graph of data
Reselect period J

10
https:finwis waterdata.usgs.goviusa/nwis/gwlevels/?site_no=324855104093101 112
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1/10/2020 USGS Groundwater for USA: Water Levels -- 1 sites

USGS 3248355104693181 175.28E.22,34242
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APPENDIX B

DELINEATION SUMMARY TABLE

RXSoil, Inc.

201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
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Sample

. Depth {#t) Sample Date

Field Test

Chloride

Lab Test

Appendix B Delineation Data

Benzene

BTEX (8021B)

Toluene

Ethylbenrene Total Xylenes Total BEEX

TPH (8015M)

DRO

EXT DROC

Page 13 of 26

C6-C35

1 3 11/14/2019 2 12000 <0050 <C050  <0.050  <0.150  <0300]  <10.0 942 194 1136
1 11,609 - . . - - . - - - -
2 7,975 : : . : = - . . . .
3 8,105 : : : e . - e S g g
a : 10100| <0050 <0050 <0050 <0150 <0.300] <100 <100 <100 <30
F] 3 11/13/2019 13,200] <0050  <0.050 <0050 <0150 <0300 <100 <100 <100 30
1 - 5 g - 5 & E . . B &
3 3 5 - - - . . - . - -
4 - 14400 <0050 <0050  <0.050 <0150  <0.300] <100 <100 <100 <30
3 5 1171472019 16,800| <0050 <0050 <0050  <0.150  <0.300] <100 <100 <100 <30
1 5 - - = = - u - - 5 =
) 9.498 : g : e S e : : e
3 - - - - - - | - - - -
4 ; sg40] <0050 <0050 <0050 <0150 <0300] <100 <100 <100 <30
4 s 11/14/2019] 17,200 <0050 <0050 <0080  <0.150  <0300] <100 <100 <100 <30
1 J R . . - p R . . .
2 2.886 : . : . a : . . :
3 : . - . e 5 a - 5 s B
4 224] <0050 <0050 <0050 <0150 <0.300] <100 <100 <100 <30
5 S 11/14/2019 : 56| <0050 <0050 <0050 <0150  <G300] <100 <100 <100 <30
1 " - - - - - - - - -
2 190 . . : : e : . 2 .
3 - - - - - - | 5 S - -
4 so] <0oso <0050 <0050 <0150  <0300] <100 <00 <100 <30
NMOCD Thresholds 20,000 (600 for top 4} 0] | ] T 7,500]

BOLD results indicata results above threshold

-indicates tests were not ran
All uniits in mg/kg untess otherwise noted
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS

RXSoil, Inc.
201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
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CARDINAL

A I_abo rato res PHGONE (375) 383-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 53240

November 19, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: GERONIMO STATE #2 SWD

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/14/19 15:26,

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-19-12. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation appiies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

% T AN e e

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

s | Pageioig |
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CARDINAL

A Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ¢ 101 £. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/14/2019 Sampling Date: 11/14/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Nama: GERONIMO STATE #2 SWD Samgpling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 ¢ SURFACE (H903877-01)

BTEX 80218 ma/kg Andlyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anatyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene® <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 171 853 2,00 6.39
Ethylbenzena® <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogare. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.7% 73.3-129
Chloride, SM430001-8 mg/hp Anatyzed By: AC
Analyte Resutt Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovary True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 12000 16.0 1171972019 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/hg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyred Method Blank s % Recovery Trua Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 112
DRO »C10-C28* 94.2 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 17 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >(C28-C36 19.4 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate. I-Chloroociane 116 % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecare 130% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Uity wed Oemiges  Candva’s Mty 0 Oy eachaes ronaly Jor oy
4 ster cham whitorer al be damned wived wimd Adde B wiley bad eolbed by
Wiy, witfoul Beetlon, Bl WATWOMN, n of we of bm of profit cured by ke,
O o Dl upc vy OF D Al IR ki O APk LAY HLaE oy U U RARRE St S

Prec4 ey T NL e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

16 | Page2of8 |
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CARDINAL
=¥l _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393.2326 * 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 85240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Recelved: 11/14/2019 Sampling Date: 111472019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soit
Project Name: GERONIMO STATE #2 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ SURFACE (H903877-02)

BTEX 80218 ma/ke Anadyzed By: MS
Anatyte Resut  Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank  BS %Recovery  True Value QC RFD Qualtfier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1L.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Tolene® <0050 0,050 11/16/2019 ND 1 853 2.00 6.39
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 11/16/2019 WD 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <D.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene (PIC 100 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM450001-B ma/ke Analyzed By: AC
Anatyta Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank Bs % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quakfier
Chioride 13200 16,0 11/19/2019 ND 16 104 400 n
TPH 8015M mg/kg Anslyzed By: MS
Anzlyte Resukt Reporting Limit Anslyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery Trug Vave QC RPD Quatfier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 112
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO »(C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 1H9% ¢1-142
Surrogate. ! Chlorooctadecane 127% 376-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte
REASE MOTE  Unboy wid Domiges  Codeals fobity o0 Clowd cudones romedy Ry ooy i sl wheBw bisid b Gt o bl Sul b Weied b B tment GO by vt B eyt Al e, bl Pos kY cepmr it
pgirar oty by goplulogryicy by dyboqragreioyl lyParimuniiyuprelyg oty ol lougliagpdoget

.,
i g Baend g 2y of W SROVE SUPA) reasERs B Cherwee. Ry ruliLe Gy b P Artlen Menfiad shove.  This regort shalk fen e reprachcnd eacept i Al with seltten spproval of Candinal

df.'.e:.'fé e PN e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

17 [ Page3ois |
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (573) 393-2326 ® 101 €. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

SRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Recelved: 11/14/2019 Sampling Date: 11/14/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: GERONIMO STATE #2 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Profect Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ SURFACE (H903877-03)

BTEX 80218 mg/hp Analyzed By: MS
Anatyte Resut  Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Benzene* «<0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1N 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene® <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.3 2.00 539
Ethyibenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 .00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 90.1 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500C1-8 mp/ kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result  Reporting Limi Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery  True value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16800 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 377
TPH BOLSM mp/kp Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Quaiifier
GRO C5-C10° <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 1.12
DRO »>C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chklorooctane 8% 41-142
Surrogate. I-Chloroociadecane 126 % 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
WEASE NOTE: Loty and Demoges DCodirafs Ssbity ond chods oxheha rovedy R by daim arird whethe bied W coftract o Bwt, Sl be lmied b Whe Miaet piid by St ko ialyen Al desms, woudap thaw for seghgence and
My it Char whithorew hl B darad wahad yiimm et B owrling e sk by Gl wRMn YTy (30) me die ooglgles of e moiobi ke 0 a0 e sl Cdul M Gl G kit o comipantd devrage,
Inchaling, PRl beition, bumnes rienvctors, Y of e, or e of profis wasred by bl K3 mbwideds, oWietms or WEmon el o of o relsted D The pafewance o e wrvicn howasde By Ordnet, regeniias of whelhe Beh
U b Dt Upm o TN 09VE (GHE FRASONS B OOvrwise. IUEsults FMAT ey 1o the Lylian icenisfied above. This report shad act be wcapt in A ol

d:,q..,‘, 2 s -

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL.

o La DO rato res PHONE (573) 393-2326 * 101 €. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 63240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Received: 11/14/2019 Sampling Date: 11/14/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Nama: GERONIMO STATE #2 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sampie ID: SP 4 @ SURFACE (H903877-04)

BTEX 80218 my/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Cuafifler
Benzene* <0.05¢ 0.05¢ 11/16/2019 ND 1.7 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluena* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 853 2.00 6.39
Ethylbenzene® <0.050¢ 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Tota! BTEX <0.300 0,300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIL 100 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SMA300CI-B my/kp Anatyzed By: AC
Analyte Resut  Reporting Limit Analyzed Msthod Blank 65 % Recovery  True Vakue QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 17200 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 .77
TPH BOISM mgfkg Anslyzed By: MS
Anatyte Resut  Reporting Limit Anzlyzed Mathod Blenk BS % Recovery  True Vale QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 NO 214 107 200 112
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 7 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/201% NOD
Surrogate. 1-Chiorooctane 6% 41-142
Surrogate. 1-Chloroocladecane 123% 376-147
Cardinal Labaratories *=Accredited Analyte

MEASE NOTE Uttty snd Owmape.  Corinals folilly snd chonty

oxhaie -
vy W o vhaene Al b deevad wakad wnlew Ml I writing W reemived Cardinal wathin a applcable manvics. In A evanl Al Cwdieal fer aioutsl o commoueatial camapes,
nchaling, twid Bebton, buiees Mauplon, leis of wm o Ne of feoft basted by oM. 0 G, Mflree W ARt M Sk of o mibed B e prlrmaed o e Snkos Rathedir by Corded, segarliess of whatw R
theire i il w00 Ay o 0 Aol Rands -y sbove This report shad non be sapradienad cxompt In Rl with vty spproval of Coning Latarsterias,

.:f—',/:'a P U

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2328 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 868240

FaxTo:  (575) 393-2432

Received: 11/14/2019 Sampling Date: 11/14/2019
Reported: 11/19/2019 Sampling Type: Sall

Project Name: GERONIMO STATE #2 SWD Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Cldaker
Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 5 & SURFACE (H903877-05)

BTEX 80218 ma/ko Analyzad By; M3
Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Anplyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RFD Qualifer
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.6 2.00 6.30
Toluene* <0050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.71 85.3 2.00 6.39
Ethylbenzene® <0.050 0.050 11/16/2019 ND 1.72 86.2 2.00 6.22
Total Xylenes*® <0.150 0.150 11/16/2019 ND 5.19 86.5 6.00 6.39
Total BTEX <0.,300 0.300 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 733129
Chioride, SMASDOCI-8 mg/kg Anslyzed By: AC
Analyte Resuk Reporting Limit Anthyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 11/19/2019 ND 416 104 400 7
TPH 8013M mg/ig Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 214 107 200 112
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND 217 109 200 0.635
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 11/16/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 0% 41142
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 116% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
WLSE KOTE  Uhlty and Demages  Codours Mbdy o curr) mhiie mmady i My CMR MG, whwr bad o mecad o B, sheb be e fe smert pod b Ot b swyes A dame, noudog hes N mehgur o
oS ooty esleipiipeyblioye gyt by loggfoidogledyofundiuquueoyopeollyoyifcinbaglygugelagol weyldugopeduy.

g withnt edaes, Wb amopten, o of Wi, W hm o puim inound by ched,
i b based «pon 4ty of i abeve skated reas o bwraipe. Maguly retgle ony by The Terpies Wewied sbine-

C’gl":«a 17/ . B

Celey D. Keane, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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GCARDINAL

Labo rato res PHONE (57%) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 80240

Notes and Definitions
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting Umit
RPD Relative Percent Diference
LL] Sampies not received at proper temperature of §°C or below,
o Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chioride by SM4S00C)-8 does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otheswise noted on report

Cardinat Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE MOVE:  Lsbilty snd Oavages  Coadrals Moty and chens vady bk ey
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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| _slogobeg |
CARDINAL
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: \\\—»% Corderidrun BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
\\\h&ﬁ m....&&\ P.O. #:
Company:
State: Zip: Attn:
Fax #: Address:
1 Project Owner: City:
Project Name: Q\\h\.\\:q \\\\\c\m .1\ Z2 S State: Zip:
Project Location: 77C/épme  SfEH% A2 54D Phone #:
Sampler Name: ..\M..\on. \W\a.x.ss Fax #:
FOR LAB LUSE ONLY h MATRIX |PRESERV.) SAMPLING
| 1. x
sizlt s NS
Labi.D Sample 1.D. 51213 = w |28 A& w
m m z o el 3 & Y f
AP ] R AV R
M2 877 elX|8 2335 35/2¢5| oare e )
|| SfZa s5itica s 1re W77 —
SRS T
4505 @ Sotltee e 2o (L]
B HI@ Stace e | | .
|
. o i 4 !
A. W\n\ @ .WS\\.M.N. ‘ JANTY P i
e — _. —_—
) Sls#e e sidtice /52 ool
tfiyfis £
PLEASE NOTG: Lisoliry ano Demeges. Candinal's RabERy and cienf's aachasive remedy for dey cleim ariing whether based in CORYaC! or jorl. $hall be imied 10 e amobit 52l Dy b clitwt 1 De

anayes Al giains INCoTing Tase fol neglgence ang STy oUMT CRUSe WhAMSOEYer $hell De deemed waned uniess made [n wiing #nd recawad by Cany wehe 30 oys 3500 COmpIn of the spplicaple

SarwCh WY N srvie) NN Cocclal Dy [abie for g

e

|Relirquished

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

A0 WAHOUR Tl BLOn, DUIESS WHEUDIGNT, Hoas of use of lors of profis ncured Ty Chene, iy SUCT S,
. o [he gbeve mpced ressens of

VerbalResult: [ Yes 0O No  Add'| Phone #:
Al Results are emailed. Ploase provide Email address:

Date REMARKS:
Time:
Observed Tomp.°C . . Sample Condiion ~ CHECKED BY:  [Tumsround Time: Standard Bacteria (onty) Sample Condition
Cool Intact (Initials) Higsn 0 ceol Intact Observed Temp. °C
Comemitre *A 7 HuRN . el e R coraetomare ]

BEEEEEER -

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please email changes to celey.keene@cardinallabsnm.com
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END OF REPORT

RXSoil, Inc.

201 Main St. Ste. 1360, Fort Worth, TX 76102
23
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Form C-141 'State ofNeYV Me::uf‘.t? Incident ID
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This mformation must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? / 82 (ft bgs)

Yes {E’No
Yes [E/No

Yes [E/No
Yes E/No
Yes E/No

Yes E']/No
Yes HNU

Yes [ No
Yes [ No
Yes [ No
Yes [ No

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? ]%Ies O No

Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?

Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?

Ooo0oo0o0 oo o o O OO

Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

E{Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation peints, and monitoring wells.

[ Field data
f{ ta table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

termination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y2-mile of the lateral extents of the release

B/Jl;‘oering or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico .

. ) o Incident ID
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility 1D
Application 1D

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibitity for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: 8:"&'&& B#KU\ Title: ENV"""’"“"""""‘""‘"\ Te("" SK.

Signature: /g't“u- WVA Date: I =~ [(I <20
email: l-wwz. bg.,,kﬂ.r@a.po.d\ec.wp. Con Telephone: 43 - (03 V~ 6992 )

OCD Only

Received by: _ . Date:
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Form C-141 .State of Ne\.zv Me::m.:(? Incident ID
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility [D
Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be inciuded in the plan.

m/ etailed description of proposed remediation technique
Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delincation points
stimated volume of material to be remediated
losure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)4) NMAC
B{roposcd schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[C] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[ Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[ Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the aperator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

printed Name:  f3ruce BnKer tite:  Ewvirowmewda!l Tech SR
Signature: lgwa. M Date: /'-)'J "10
email: I&Tl"a-hﬁ-w@ apachecorp.Lom Telephone: 432 - 31~ 64932

OCD Only
Received by: Date:
O Approved [J Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval ] Denied [J Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:




